Public Document Pack

NOTICE E
=
>
o
0
£
2
'a ﬂi‘_ ’r-?g_!s-é.ﬂ
O F = | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 21ST MAY, 2018

at
4.00 pm
In

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON
(VICECHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER AND RICHARD KELLAWAY

ADVISORY MEMBERS: SUNYIA SARFRAZ, MARK BUTCHER, CLLR STANTON,
CLLR WORRALL, CLLR LAW, PATRICK FULLER AND ASIA ALLISON

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead Democratic Services Issued: 11/05/2018
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator David Cook — david,cook@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to
do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services
or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 7-8
To approve the Part | minutes of the previous meeting.

4. STEWARDSHIP REPORT 9-26
To Consider the report.

5. HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS FUNDING AGREEMENTS 27 - 48
To consider the report.

6. BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2018-19 49 - 66
To consider the report.

7. COLLEGE FUNDING LEVELS 67 - 94
To consider the report.

8. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - THE ROLE OF THE 95-100
INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP
To consider the report.

9. PENSION FUND POLICY DOCUMENT - INVESTMENT STRATEGY 101 - 108
DOCUMENT
To consider the report.

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt

information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act"




PART Il - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
11. MINUTES 109 - 110
To approve the Part Il minutes of the previous meeting.
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)
12. PENSION INVESTMENTS POOLING - ADVISORY AND 111-170

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)







Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Me
[...]
Councillor Stanton, Mark
Butcher.

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook, Kevin Taylor, Pedro Pardo, Rob Stubbs, Alison
Alexander and Nikki Craig.

Independent Advisor: Mr Andrew Harrison

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received by Mr Dhingra, Mr Harrison attended in his place.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received from Panel Members and Advisory Members.

It was noted that pension fund officers had an interest in the Pooling item.

MINUTES PART |

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 18
December 2017 were approved as a true and correct record.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be
amended.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of
part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting returned to Part | after the Part Il discussions.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PENSION GOVERNANCE 2017-18

The Panel considered the report that showed the results of the annual internal audit of the
Pension Funds governance. Members were informed that the audit opinion was ‘Substantially
Complete and Generally Effective’ which was the second highest of the 4 audit opinions.

There had been 29 moderate concerns raised in the previous audits undertaken in 2015/16
and 2016/17 and only 5 have been raised again as moderate concerns within this review.

There were 7 concerns identified in this Audit Report which are all classified as moderate
concerns. There were 5 minor concerns that were discussed at the exit meeting. The

v



Management Action Plan for pension governance issues raised was attached to the report
and could be found on page 16 of the agenda pack.

With regards to the first concern about conflicts of interest this
[...]
sion Fund and Pension Fund Advisory E
Panels 2
Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension §
Fund Advisory Panels — 21 May 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager
Wards affected: None
REPORT SUMMARY

1.

October 2017 to 31 March 2018
Financial and Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report.

Administering Authority on a regular basis

4. There are no financial implications for RBWM in this report

This report deals with the stewardship of the Pension Fund for the period 1
. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board representatives) note the Key

Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by the

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund
All areas of governance and administration as reported
All key performance indicators

Please note that Stewardship Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30 June,
30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Panel meeting
subsequent to those dates.

2,

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Pension Panels have a duty in securing compliance with all governance and
administration issues.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to the
Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and
intervention by the Pensions Regulator.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Not applicable.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 9



None.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT
None.

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS
None.

8. CONSULTATION

Not applicable.

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
Not applicable.

10. APPENDICES

None.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

1 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of Post held
consultee

Date
issued for
comment

Date
returned
with
comments

Lead Member/ Principal
Member/Deputy Lead
Member

Alison Alexander Managing Director

Russell O’Keefe Executive Dire
[...]
the statutory requirement of 31 August 2018. Thereafter, steps will be
taken to ensure that this employer moves to i-connect thereby removing the risk
of these actions having to be taken again in the future.

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Exempt Information?

Member reporting:

Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire
Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels

Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension

Report Title: Housing Associations Funding .
Agreements A
Contains Confidential or YES - Part |

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Roval Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

Meeting and Date:

Fund Advisory Panels — 21 May 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager
Wards affected: None
REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report brings to Members’ attention proposals from Housing Solutions

. In particular Members are asked to review the letters dated 13 February

Limited (formerly Maidenhead and District Housing Association) and
Bracknell Forest Homes to enter into Funding Agreements.

2018 received from Devonshires Solicitors on behalf of Housings Solutions
Limited and 27 April 2018 from Martin Huckerby on behalf of Bracknell
Forest Homes (both provided at Appendix 1 to this report) and consider the
draft Funding Agreement at Appendix 2.

2.2

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

i) Agrees in principle to entering into a Funding Agreement with Housing
Solutions Limited and Bracknell Forest Homes; and

ii) Authorises Officers to instigate such an agreement in line with the
requirements of the LGPS Regulations.

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Housing Solutions Limited is to consider an option of closing its defined benefit
pension schemes to its employees thereby removing all future accrual in the Local
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for its existing members of the Berkshire
Pension Fund. There are currently 60 active members, 154 deferred members
and 90 retired members and/or 
[...]
at investment On-going
investment strategy strategy is “fit for purpose”
Review inflation hedging Protect fund against large On-going

possibilities

rises in inflation

Approved by Berkshire Pension Fund Panel: 21 May 2018

Business Plan 2018-19

16

66




Agenda Item 7

Report Title:

College Funding Levels

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

YES - Part |

Member reporting:

Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire
Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels

Meeting and Date:

Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels — 21 May 2018

Responsible Officer(s):

Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager

Wards affected:

None

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Roval Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report brings to Members’ attention the funding levels applicable to the

College pool.

2. In particular Members are asked to consider the removal of the University of
West London from the college pool and the associated amendment required to

the Funding Strategy Statement at Appendix 2.
3. Attached to this report at Appendix 1 is a paper prepared by Barnett
Waddingham as the actuary to the Berkshire Pension Fund.

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

i) Agree to the University of West London being removed from the college
pool with the Funding Strategy Statement being amended as highlighted
in Appendix 2 to this report;

ii) Requests that officers continue to investigate funding options with the

colleges and in particular with the University of West London;

iii) Requests officers to engage with the actuary and officers of the University
of West London to consider the option of either transferring all liabilities
from the Berkshire Pension Fund to the Ealing Pension Fund or vice versa.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 It is a statutory requirement that the Pension Fund is actuarially valued every

three years.

2.1 As part of the valuation process the actuary sets the employer contribution rates
for the forthcoming valuation period. As at the last valuation date, 31 March 2016,
it was identified that the funding deficit and proposed employer contribution rates
for the college pool were higher than for any other individual or pooled employer
with in the Fund. Contribution rates were not certified for the colleges by the
actuary beyond 31 March 2018 pending subsequent discussions with the
colleges. It should be noted that following these discussions the actuary has
agreed to extend the employer contribution rates certified for the college pool for
the financial year 2017/18 to 31 July 2018.

67



2.2 Discussions have been ongoing with the colleges to find a satisfactory funding

mechanism going forward but it has been clearly identified that the University of
West London, which includes the liabilities for the former Thames Valley University,
has a vastly different membership and liability profile to the other 4 colleges in the
pool.

2.3 The University of West London is based in Ealing and is a scheme employer within

8

the Ealing Pension Fund. All new employees of the University are entered into the
Ealing Pension Fund and therefore the number of active members contributing to
the Berkshire Fund is slowly dwindling.

KEY IMPLICATIONS

When the last active member of the Berkshire Pension Fund ceases membership
of the scheme the actuary will be required to carry out a cessation valuation which
will crystallise the deficit owing by the University of West London to the Pension
Fund.

FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

The actuary currently estimates the cessation debt to be in the region of £11.5M
on an ongoing basis (where a suitable alternative scheme employer can be found
to pick up the deficit) and £30M on a full cessation basis.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations the actuary is required
to certify employer contributions rates, including deficit recovery payments, as part
of the val
[...]
ent working group will change as the BPF will no REC
longer undertake its own investments or select fund managers. This will become | OMM
the responsibility of LPP. There are a number of responsibilities that the BPF, END
and the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead as administering body, will | ATIO
retain. There is therefore a need to review the current structure of the working N(S)
group and to redefine its role.

3 Itis a government requirement that all Local Government Pension Schemes join
or form pooling arrangements.

4 No changes are proposed to the Pension Fund Panel, Pension Fund Advisory
Panel or the Pension Board.

RECOMMENDATION: That the pension fund panel notes the report and:

i) Agrees to the proposal for a revised investment group in light of pooling
guidance.

ii) Agrees the terms of reference for the Investment Group and instructs the
Deputy Director and Head of Finance to secure the terms of reference within
the administering body’s constitution.

iii) Agrees that the Deputy Director and Head of Finance in conjunction with the
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Panel undertake the appointment of a
second independent adviser with a final decision to appoint to be made at a
future Panel.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 All local government pension schemes are required to pool investments in line with the

guidance issued from the Department of Communities and Local Government (now the
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) in October 2015.

95



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

As part of this pooling requirement the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund (BPF)
has agreed to become a client of the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP). Work is
currently underway to agree an Advisory and Management Agreement with LPP.

The management of 100% of BPF assets will be undertaken by LPP. This includes the
appointment of fund managers, a role currently undertaken by the Investment Working
Group (IWG).

It is proposed that the Investment Working Group is redesigned to reflect future
expectations, renamed the Investment Group and undertakes more of a monitoring role
as well as providing expert professional advice to the Pension Fund Panel.

The Investment Group will:

¢ Review the Fund'’s long term investment strategy and where necessary make
recommendations to the Pension Fund Panel.

¢ Advise on strategic and/or tactical asset allocations proposed by LPP.

¢ Restrict and control the range of asset allocations used by LPP as set out in the
Policy Portfolio.

e Consider appropriate risk management strategies to include the matching of pension
liabilities with suitable investments and where necessary make recommendations to
the Pension Fund Panel.

¢ Monitor and review the investment activity.

¢ Review and report on the performance of the Fund and where necessary make
recommendations to the Pension Fund Panel.

The Investment Group will not exercise any delegated powers but will instead provide
advice to the Deputy Director and Head of Finance who will either exercise his
delegated powers or make recommendations to the Pension Fund Panel taking into
account the advice and views of the group.

The Pension Fund Panel have Law Debenture to advise on non-investment matters so
the Investment Group advisers should be focussed on investments and investment
governance. The Pension Fund Panel should retain Law Debenture to give an
independent view on any recommendations coming from the Investment Group. This
would avoid the Investment Group members being conflicted at a Panel meeting.

It is proposed that the Investment Group comprises:

e Pension Fund Panel Chairman (Chair) and/or

Pension Fund Panel Vice Chairman.

One Advisory Pension Fund Panel member.

Deputy Director and Head of Finance (s151 Officer).

Not less than two strategic independent advisers appointed in accordance with
arrangements determined by the Pension Fund Panel.

The pension fund and pension fund advisory
[...]
e:

www.rbwm.gov.uk

: : - Maidenhead
Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension

Fund Advisory Panels - 21 May 2018

Responsible Officer(s):

Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager

Wards affected:

None

REPORT SUMMARY

1 The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM) acting as the
administering authority for The Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund, a
constituent member of The Local Government Pension Scheme in England &
Wales, is required by Section 7 of The Local Government Pension Scheme
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 to publish an
Investment Strategy Statement.

2 This is the second version of this statement and has replaced the Statement of
Investment Principles previously published by the Fund. This report requests
Panel to approve for publication the Investment Strategy Statement.

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and

i) Authorises the publication of the Investment Strategy Statement.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The LGPS Regulations require the administering authority to publish a number
of policy documents one of which is the Investment Strategy Statement. The
Investment Strategy Statement replaces the Statement of Investment Principles
and covers the six objectives set out in the Local Government Pensions Scheme
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations. This statement has been
prepared by the Pension Fund Manager and the Fund’s Strategic Independent
Adviser and circulated to Berkshire Treasurers.

Table 1: Options

Option

Comments

Publish the statement

Recommended as a statutory
requirement.

Do not publish the statement Not recommended as required by

statute to be published.

101



FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

There are no financial implications as a result of this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM) acting as the
administering authority for The Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund, a
constituen
[...]
ernance arrangements - the role of the investment working group
	DHIG Terms of Reference 100518

	9 Pension Fund Policy Document - Investment Strategy Document
	AAAppendix 1 Investment Strategy Statement (1)

	11 Minutes
	12 Pension Investments Pooling - advisory and management agreement
	180413_LPP_AMA_(RBWM)_v1.3
	Berkshire Asset Transition Plan v0.6




Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 21 MAY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Richard Kellaway and Malcolm Alexander

Advisory Members: Mark Butcher, Councillor Stanton and  Councillor Law.

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook, Alison Alexander, Kevin Taylor, Pedro Pardo, Rob 
Stubbs, Nikki Craig and Nick Greenwood.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Worrall and Patrick Fuller.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

It was noted that pension fund officers had an interest in the pooling item. 

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the latest Stewardship Report covering the 6 
months between 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Members were informed that the report was being presented as good governance required 
that the Pension Fund be reviewed by the administering authority on a regular basis. The 
Stewardship Report came in two main sections covering investment performance and asset 
allocation in section 1 and governance and administration in section 2. 

The Deputy Fund Manager highlighted the following information from the report:

 Table 8A showed the transaction undertaken via i-Connect and when compared to 
table 8B non i-Connect users the benefits of the system was clear to see.

 With regards to key performance targets on communications Members were informed 
that Prudential had only recently contacted the administering authority to inform that 
they were deleting their communications strategy.  As a result Prudential would no 
longer provide a one to one service and that they would no longer be attending 
pension surgery’s.   they would continue to provide information from their website and 
via the phone.  If it was felt that another provider was required this would be brought to 
this Panel. 

 Prudential had introduced Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC), salary sacrifice.  
Advice on this would be via their website as officers were not permitted to provide 
financial advice. 

 There was an ongoing with Wokingham Schools as their payroll provider, Selima,  
were still not providing the information required.  Officers have put significant effort with 
those concerned to resolve the issues. 



Cllr Stanton recommended that he Panel chairman should write to  Wokingham’s Chief 
Executive regarding the issues.  The Deputy Pension Fund Manager mentioned that he was 
confident that they would meet the 2018 statement requirements.  

Cllr Law questioned the Nominal Earnings Inflation Assumption for December 2017 being 
4.2% and if this affected assumptions.  The Panel were informed that we had operated on the 
basis of inflation plus 1.5% which gave the results.  If the number increased there would be 
overall little impact as this only effected pensions tied to final salary.  

Resolved unanimously: That Panel notes the report and:

 The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund.
 All areas of governance and administration as reported.
 All key performance indicators.

HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS FUNDING AGREEMENTS 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that highlighted proposals from 
Housing Solutions Limited (formerly Maidenhead and District Housing Association) and 
Bracknell Forest Homes to enter into Funding Agreements.  

Panel were informed that the report also contained as appendices letters dated 13 February 
2018 received from Devonshires Solicitors on behalf of Housings Solutions Limited and 27 
April 2018 from Martin Huckerby on behalf of Bracknell Forest Homes.  There was also a draft 
Funding Agreement appended to the report.

By entering a Funding Agreement the Pension Fund would be able to agree a deficit recovery 
period over which the pension liabilities pertaining to Housing Solutions Limited  / Bracknell 
Forest Homes can be managed over a longer period of time without having to sell assets. 

Cllr Hilton mentioned that this seemed like a logical solution and questioned if it would be 
good or bad if we ended up in the same position with Optalis and Achieving for Children 
(AFC).  The Panel were informed that AFC had been transferred to Kingston’s pension fund 
and that and that an agreement with Optalis had been established so that they continued to 
contribute until there was a need for cessation. 

Cllr Hilton also mentioned that Housing Solutions had a good covenant due to their resources.  

Resolved unanimously:  That the Panel notes the report and:

 Agrees in principle to entering into a Funding Agreement with Housing 
Solutions Limited and Bracknell Forest Homes; and

 Authorises Officers to instigate such an agreement in line with the 
requirements of the LGPS Regulations. 

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2018-19 

Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that presented the Pension Fund 
Business Plan for 2018/19 and medium term strategy for 2019 to 2022.

The Panel were informed that last year’s plan had been updated with targets for the 
forthcoming year and LPP pooling.  Section 2 of the business plan showed the revised 
mission statement that now included partnership working with LPP regarding strategic 
investment strategies being managed.  The business targets for 2018/19 also mentioned that 
there would be work with LPP to become a partner. 



Other changes were also highlighted to the Panel including:

 Agenda pack page 60 deletions to text had been shown.
 Agenda pack page 60 showed that GDPR compliance was in hand.
 Agenda pack page 63 regarding pooling the objective had now been met when the 

Panel agreed to join LPP.

The Panel considered the report and recommended the following changes and comments:

 With regards to pooling it should say that all investments would be pooled other than 
some legacy assets.  

 Under timescale for pooling (page 65) change mid-2020 to mid-2020’s.  
 The partially achieved initiatives were down to Wokingham schools as per discussion 

in the Stewardship report. 
 It was noted that the last three objectives (page 66) were on going due to costs and 

that they may either be deleted or we could ask LPP to review.
 With regards to cash flow it was expected that we would be negative in the next couple 

of years.

Resolved unanimously: That Panel notes the report and:

 Approves the Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy (subject to 
amendments) and

 Authorises Officers to publish it on the Pension Fund website.

COLLEGE FUNDING LEVELS 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that asked the Panel to consider the 
removal of the University of West London from the college pool and the associated 
amendment required to the Funding Strategy Statement.

The Panel were informed that as part of the valuation process it was identified that the funding 
deficit and proposed employer contribution rates for the college pool were higher than for any 
other individual or pooled employer with in the Fund.

It had been identified that the University of West London, which includes the liabilities for the 
former Thames Valley University, had a vastly different membership and liability profile to the 
other 4 colleges in the pool.  If they became an exiting employer than they would be liable to 
pay £30 million to the fund. 

It was proposed that officers engage with the actuary and officers of the University of West 
London to consider the option of either transferring all liabilities from the Berkshire Pension 
Fund to the Ealing Pension Fund or vice versa.

During discussion it was noted that there had yet to be discussions with the Ealing Pension 
Fund and that the actuary could declare that the UWL be removed form the fund.

Resolved unanimously: That Panel notes the report and:

 Agree to the University of West London being removed from the college pool 
with the Funding Strategy Statement being amended as highlighted in 
Appendix 2 to this report;

 Requests that officers continue to investigate funding options with the 
colleges and in particular with the University of West London;

 Requests officers to engage with the actuary and officers of the University of 
West London to consider the option of either transferring all liabilities from 
the Berkshire Pension Fund to the Ealing Pension Fund or vice versa.



GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - THE ROLE OF THE INVESTMENT WORKING 
GROUP 

The Deputy Director and Head of Finance introduced the report that proposed governance 
arrangements for the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund (BPF). The BPF would begin 
pooling its investments with the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP) from 1 June 2018.

The Panel were informed that the role of the current investment working group would change 
as the BPF would no longer undertake its own investments or select fund managers. This 
would become the responsibility of LPP. There were a number of responsibilities that the BPF, 
and the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead as administering body, would retain.

The group would undertake more of a monitoring role as well as providing expert professional 
advice to the Pension Fund Panel. The newly named Investment Group would: 

 Review the Fund’s long term investment strategy and where necessary make 
recommendations to the Pension Fund Panel.

 Advise on strategic and/or tactical asset allocations proposed by LPP.
 Restrict and control the range of asset allocations used by LPP as set out in the Policy 

Portfolio.
 Consider appropriate risk management strategies to include the matching of pension  

liabilities with suitable investments and where necessary make recommendations to 
the Pension Fund Panel.

 Monitor and review the investment activity.
 Review and report on the performance of the Fund and where necessary make 

recommendations to the Pension Fund Panel.

It was proposed that Law Debenture be retained to advise on non-investment matters and 
avoid any conflict with the Panel and that the Investment Group would comprise of:

 Pension Fund Panel Chairman (Chair) and/or 
 Pension Fund Panel Vice Chairman.
 One Advisory Pension Fund Panel member.
 Deputy Director and Head of Finance (s151 Officer).
 Not less than two strategic independent advisers appointed in accordance with 

arrangements determined by the Pension Fund Panel.

During discussion the Panel agreed that it would be better to undertake the additional costs of 
securing independent advisors to help the group undertake its role with LPP.  It was felt that 
the group should also retain its role in producing the investment strategy.  

The Chairman mentioned that the group may not retain investment responsibilities but it would 
continue to monitor investments.  He would also like other boroughs to continue to work with 
the group.  

The Panel supported the retention of two independent advisors being retained by the group as 
the better we were informed the better decisions would be made.  It was noted that the 
retention of two would be a saving not being made via pooling, but it was the correct way 
forward to ensure the right bedding down process was undertaken. 

Cllr Hilton mention that with regards to the report’s recommendations should we also add a 
recommendation that the Investment Group should also make recommendations on legacy 
assets.  The Head of Finance informed that they would not have that authority.  Cllr Law 
mentioned that the only role would be to question LPP on their decisions if they did not 
conform with the Investment Strategy.  



The Panel were informed that the only assets LPP would seek our consent on would be the 
consent assets.  The Investment Group could ask LPP to look at legacy assets to see if they 
should be removed.  We are joining LPP as a client and there needed to be mutual 
engagement for the relationship to develop.  

With regards to the Investment Groups terms of reference on agenda pack page 99 it was 
agreed that the production of the Investment Strategy would be included and that point six 
would include ‘final approval’.

With regards to the quorum the Chairman mentioned that the Investment Working Group 
always had two Panel members on it to be quorate and he felt that this should continue.  For 
this to happen it was recommended that substitutes be available or that recommendations 
could be voted on by email.  As the group were only making recommendations to the Panel it 
was questioned if they needed to be quorate.  

Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Panel notes the report and:

 Agrees to the proposal for a revised investment group in light of pooling 
guidance.

 Agrees the terms of reference for the Investment Group and instructs the 
Deputy Director and Head of Finance to secure the terms of reference 
within the administering body’s constitution.

 Agrees that the Deputy Director and Head of Finance in conjunction with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Panel undertake the appointment 
of a second independent adviser with a final decision to appoint to be 
made at a future Panel.

PENSION FUND POLICY DOCUMENT - INVESTMENT STRATEGY DOCUMENT 

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that requested the Panel to approve for 
publication the Investment Strategy Statement.

The Panel were informed that the LGPS Regulations require the administering authority to 
publish a number of policy documents one of which is the Investment Strategy Statement. 
This statement had been prepared by the Pension Fund Manager and the Fund’s Strategic 
Independent Adviser and circulated to Berkshire Treasurers.

The Chairman mentioned that an amended appendix had been circulated to the Panel and 
that 10% of the total fund were in global equities.

Resolved unanimously: that Panel notes the report and  authorises the 
publication of the Investment Strategy Statement as amended by the Panel.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 4pm, finished at 6pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


